## **CHAPTER 261**

HAWKSBILL CREEK, GRAND BAHAMA (DEEP WATER HARBOUR AND INDUSTRIAL AREA)

## NOTIFICATION UNDER CLAUSE 2(13) OF THE AGREEMENT

It is hereby notified that in exercise of the right to name the private port at Hawksbill Creek in pursuance of the provisions of subclause (13) of Clause 2 of the Agreement dated the fourth day of August, A.D., 1955 and recorded on the Registry of Records of The Bahamas in Book 8 (New Series) at pages 447 to 479, The Grand Bahama Port Authority, Limited, on the 5th day of August 1955 notified the Colonial Secretary in writing that the name of such port is "Freeport".

## HAWKSBILL CREEK, GRAND BAHAMA (DEEP WATER HARBOUR AND INDUSTRIAL AREA) PRIVATE PORT ORDER, 1971

SI 51/1971

[Commencement 13th May, 1971]

Order made under clause 2(17) of the Agreement.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by clause 2(17) of the Agreement set out in the Schedule to the Hawksbill Creek, Grand Bahama (Deep Water Harbour and Industrial Area) Act as amended by clause 14 of the Agreement set out in the Schedule to the Hawksbill Creek, Grand Bahama (Deep Water Harbour and Industrial Area) (Amendment of Agreement) Act 1965, and of all other powers thereunto enabling him the Governor hereby makes the following order:

Ch 262

1. This Order may be cited as the Hawksbill Creek, Grand Bahama (Deep Water Harbour and Industrial Area) Private Port Order, 1971.

Citation